

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 1st
day of April, 1994.

In the matter of Union Electric Company's)
tariff revision to provide for additional)
time to install electronic gas metering)
required for balancing of gas supplies)
for its gas transportation customers.)

Case No. GT-94-290

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

On March 18, 1994, Union Electric Company (UE) filed a tariff with a thirty (30) day effective date of April 17, 1994. UE requested expedited treatment. The purpose of the tariff filing is to extend the time available for current transportation customers to convert to electronic metering. Currently, the time allotted to convert to electronic metering expires March 28, 1994, according to the present tariff. Approval of this tariff will allow the various customers to continue transportation service for an additional sixty (60) days while giving them the opportunity to meet the electronic metering requirements.

The Staff of the Public Service Commission (Staff) filed its Memorandum on March 29, 1994. The Staff reviewed the tariff and recommended its approval. The Staff also felt that good cause existed for the expedited treatment of this request as the thirty (30) day effective date of the tariff as filed would not allow the six (6) current transportation customers of UE to continue to receive transportation uninterrupted until supplied with metering equipment. It was explained that UE has encountered problems with the suppliers of the metering equipment.

After review, the Commission finds the proposed tariff to be just and reasonable. No reason is forthcoming as to why the time limit specified in the previous tariff should not be extended to allow all transportation customers a reasonable opportunity to avail themselves of electronic metering. Therefore,

the Commission will approve the tariff on an expedited basis for service on and after April 1, 1994.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the following tariff sheet, filed by Union Electric Company on March 18, 1994, is hereby approved for service on and after April 1, 1994.

P.S.C. Mo. No. 2

2nd Revised SHEET No. 16, Cancelling 1st Revised SHEET No. 16

2. That this order shall become effective on April 1, 1994.

BY THE COMMISSION



David L. Rauch
Executive Secretary

(S E A L)

Mueller, Chm., McClure, Perkins,
Kincheloe and Crumpton, CC., Concur.